## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REFUND OF CERTAIN TAXES

Reference is made to the schedule of "Taxpayers and Refunds Requested" attached to the Docket for consideration of the City Council. On the basis of that schedule, which is incorporated herein, the following facts are found:

- 1. The City-County Tax Collector has collected certain taxes from the taxpayers set out on the list attached to the Docket.
- 2. The City-County Tax Collector has certified that those taxpayers have made proper demand in writing for refund of the amounts set out on the schedule within the required time limits.
- 3. The amounts listed on the schedule were collected through either a clerical or assessor error.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session assembled this 13th day of May, 1996 that those taxpayers listed on the schedule of "Taxpayers and Refunds Requested" be refunded in the amounts therein set ut and that the schedule and this resolution be spread upon the minutes of this meeting.

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>1996</u>, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>109</u>, and recorded in full in Resolution Book <u>34</u> Page(s) <u>175-176</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>14th</u>day of <u>May</u>, <u>199</u>.

Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk

May 13, 1990 Resolution Book 34, Page 176

# TAXPAYERS AND REFUNDS REQUESTED MORE THAN \$100

Name	Amount of Refund	
Chartriss Corporation	\$	166.32
Kayo Oil %Conoco Inc		841.02
Carolina Linotyping Co		247.51
D.L.'s Small Car Shop		101.40
H & W Metal Fabrication		291.43
H & W Metal Fabrication		320.60
H & W Metal Fabrication		340.57
H & W Metal Fabrication		615.44
Copelco Capital, Inc		168.08
Vincent Metals Div of Rio		849.30
Vincent Metals Div of Rio		722.89
Vincent Metals Div of Rio		641.48
Vincent Metals Div of Rio		615.41
Vincent Metals Div of Rio		622.62
Integrated Pharmacy Solutions		245.21
Integrated Pharmacy Solutions		264.64
Integrated Pharmacy Solutions		223.53
	•	

Total

\$<u>7,277.45</u>

.

I

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Charlotte finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property as indicated below for the Elevated Water Storage Tanks Project; and

WHEREAS, the City either in good faith has undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owners for the purchase price or, after reasonable diligence, has been unable to negotiate a purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of The City of Charlotte, that condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property indicated below, under the authority and procedures of the laws of the State of North Carolina:

#### PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

Amount necessary for the Elevated Water Storage Tanks Project, estimated to be approximately 337,155 square feet of fee-simple interest for a water storage/municipal facility and any additional property or interest as the City may determine to complete the Project, as it relates to Tax Parcel No. 047-175-10, said property currently owned by ANN SHANNONHOUSE GLOVER; Co-Trustee; LILLIAN SHANNONHOUSE WELLER, Co-Trustee; NATIONSBANK (formerly North Carolina National Bank), Co-Trustee; or the owners' successors-in-interest.

### ESTIMATED JUST COMPENSATION:

Such estimated just compensation as may be determined based upon the takings required by the final construction plans.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the estimated just compensation for the property is hereby authorized to be deposited in the Office of the Clerk of Superior Court, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filing of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>1996</u>, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>109</u>, and recorded in full in Resolution Book <u>34</u>.

Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk